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Aaqgency regulations

1

If an agency wishes to adopt the Federad Claims Collection Standards (FCCS), how does it do
50 officidly? Where do agencies “ publish” their individua collection sandards? In the Code of
Federd Regulations (CFR)? Agency Handbook? Does an agency’s officid policies and
directions (e.g., handbooks) quaify as* Agency Regulations’?

Answer: Agencies should consult with their agency counsd to determine how to adopt
the FCCS. We recommend that agency debt collection regulations be published in the
Federal Regidter.

Has any agency drafted new regulations? Can | get a copy of any agency regulations?

Answer: Asof April 18, 2001, no agency has adopted the current FCCS published in
November 2000. Y ou can find agency regulationsin the Federd Register and Code of
Federa Regulations. The web Ste addressis. http://www.access.gpo.gov/su_docs

What is consdered an “ Agency”? Are components of Agencies considered Agencies?

Answer: For purposes of the Debt Collection Act of 1982, as amended by the Debt
Collection Improvement Act of 1996, an “agency” is*“a department, agency, court,
court adminidrative office, or insrumentdity in the executive, judicid, or legidative
branch of Government, including government corporations.” Agencies should consult
with their agency counsd to determine whether the FCCS are published by the highest
level of the agency (e.g., the department) or by components of an agency.

Where does the manpower come from to devel op these regulations?
Answer: Resources are appropriated to agencies by Congress. Each agency is
required to dlocate its resources to implement its respongibilities, including its debt
collection responsibilities.
Is the United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) in the process now of reviewing the
USDA regulations or is each USDA agency expected to set their own regulations? If a USDA-
wide regulation will be published, whét is the estimated date of proposed rule?

Answer: USDA isin the process of drafting debt collection regulations for the



Department. Publication is expected by summer 2001. For further information,
contact Dale Theurer, Cash and Debt Management Team Leader, USDA Fiscd Policy
Division, at (202) 720-1167.

6. Why do agency regulations supersede the laws? If it's a Statute or law, let’ s follow that!

Answer: Agency regulations do not supersede Federal statutes. Theterm “law” refers
to both statutes and regulations.

7. Thereis one law whereby the agency can pay the student loan of its employees. Doesthis
affect the agency’ s regulation?

Answer: This should not affect the agency’ s debt collection regulations. The agency
may want its regulations governing the student loan payment program to specify when
student loan benefits would have to be repaid by the employee (eg., if the employee
does not work at the agency for a specified time period) and that the agency will
enforce collection as described in the agency’ s debt collection regulations.

Due Process - Notice

8. Explain the difference in due process notice for referring debt to Treasury and due process for
Offeet”.

Answer: The due process natice for referring debt to Treasury must include the due
process notice required for offset (administrative offset, salary offset, and tax refund
offset). See 31 U.S.C. 3716(a), 31 U.S.C. 3720A(b), 5 U.S.C. 5514(a)(2), and
related regulations. In addition, before referring a debt to Treasury, agencies are
required to provide the required due process notice for reporting consumer debts to
credit bureaus. See 31 U.S.C. 3711(e).

0. How is due process different for sdlary and adminigrative offset and for garnishment?

Answer: The notice requirements are dightly different depending upon the debt
collection tool to be used to collect the debt. See 31 U.S.C. 3716(a) (prior written
notice required), 31 U.S.C. 3720A(b) (60-day prior notice required), 5 U.S.C.
5514(a)(2) (30-day prior notice required; detailed notice requirements are outlined in 5
CFR part 550), and related regulations. In addition, the statutory requirements for how
the debtor can dispute the debt are different depending upon the debt collection toal.
For sdlary offset, a hearing before an independent hearing officid (someone who is not
under the supervision or control of the head of the agency) isrequired. Adminigrative
offset requires areview of the agency’ s determination that a debt is owed. Wage
garnishment requires a hearing, but the hearing officid may be an employee of the
agency. See 31 U.S.C. 3720D and 31 CFR 285.11 for wage garnishment
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11.
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requirements. Agencies are not required to duplicate administrative notices or
proceedings. We recommend thét, to the extent feasible, agencies consolidate into one
notice the required notices for dl types of debt collection tools.

Can the due process requirements of administrative offset be incorporated in the demand |etter,
rather that issuing a separate notice?

Answver: Yes.
How isthe demand letter different from the notice? In itstiming?

Answer: The demand letter contains the notices required for various debt collection
tools.

If adebtor hasignored dl previous demand letters for severd debts, isit till necessary to wait
60 days on a new debt?

Answer: Yes.

If ademand letter is returned as unddiverable, can we refer right away or do we need to wait
60 days?

Answer: The agency should wait until 60 days have passed in order to give the debtor
the opportunity to dispute the debt as required by statute. The debtor may learn that a
debt is owed and wish to exercise his or her rights within the time frame.

Whereisa“draft” or sample verson of ademand letter?

Answer: Thereisno “draft” or sample verson of ademand letter. It would be difficult
to draft aletter that would apply government-wide. A demand letter checklist was
handed out at the FCCS workshop. If you need a copy of the handouts, you may
contact FM S through the FMS web site at:  hitp://fmsitreas.gov/debt/comform.html.

Inter nal Revenue Service (IRS) Mailing Addr esses

15.

How do agencies obtain IRS mailing addresses of delinquent debtors?

Answer: FMS has agreed with IRS to provide this service to agencies that need to
obtain debtor addresses to send due process letters prior to referring debts to TOP.
Agencies may contact Dennis Beheiter, Production Systems and Operation Branch,
Treasury Offset Divison, Financial Management Service a
dennis.beheiter@fms.treas.gov or (202) 874-6901for information on how to obtain the
IRS mailing addresses of ddinquent debtors.



Due Process - Right to I nspect and Copy Records

16.  Cantheagency charge afeeif the debtor wants the agency to copy its entire file and provide
those copies to the debtor?

Answer: Under various Federa laws (Privacy Act, Freedom of Information Act, Debt
Collection Act of 1982 and Debt Collection Improvement Act of 1996), the debtor is
entitled to a copy of the agency’ s records regarding his or her debt. Agency regulations
will govern whether or not afee may be charged. The agency’s costs to provide thefile
to the debtor may be added to the delinquent debt (see 31 U.S.C. 3717) to which the
file pertains. An agency should not withhold afile if a debtor refuses to pay the fee, but
the fee may be added to the debt.

17.  Cantheagency require the debtor to review or copy the documents in a specific location (e.g.,
Agency’s office)?

Answer: We recommend that the agency accommodate the debtor’ s request as much
as possible under the circumstances. As much as practical, the agency should provide
copies to the debtor by mail, or as otherwise requested by the debtor. Any questions
asto what is reasonable should be directed to agency counsdl.

Due Process - Administrative Review/Hearing

18.  What if the debtor disputes the debt? Who decides when there is a disagreement between the
debtor and the agency?

Answer: The debtor is required to follow agency procedures for disputing a debt as set
forth in the agency’ s regulaions. The gppropriate government officid determines
whether the disputeis valid. Agency counsd should be consulted for a determination of
proper dispute procedures and identification of the appropriate government officid for
resolving the dispute in a particular circumstance,

19. Does a debtor’ sright to a hearing change depending upon the kind of collection action taken
againg him or her? If our debt file contains everything necessary to determine whether avaid
debt exists and we are not faced with issues of credibility, can that debt file serve as the basis of
apaper hearing for al types of collection actions brought againgt the debtor (e.g., tax refund
offset, salary offset, other collection actions)?

Answer: Thetype of review that agencies are required to provide to a debtor is
different depending upon the type of collection action being taken by the agency. For
sdary offset, a hearing before an independent hearing officid (someone who is not
under the supervision or control of the head of the agency) isrequired. Adminigrative
offset requires areview of the agency’s determination that a debt is owed. Wage



garnishment requires a hearing, but the hearing officid may be an employee of the
agency. See 31 U.S.C. 3720D and 31 CFR 285.11 for wage garnishment
requirements. Where there are no credibility issues, the debt file may serve asthe basis
for paper hearings for dl types of collection actions, so long as the paper hearing
complies with the requirements gpplicable to dl actions.

20.  Whoisthe appropriate “Hearing Officid”?

Answer: For purposes of administrative offset, the debtor is entitled to an opportunity
for areview within the agency. The government officid reviewing the matter could be
any gppropriate officid within the agency. For purposes of sdary offset, the debtor is
entitled a hearing before someone who is ot under the supervision or control of the
head of the agency. This could be an adminigtrative law judge or an employee of
another Federa agency. For wage garnishment purposes, the hearing officia may be
any qudified individud, including employees within the agency.

21.  Canyourequest afinancid statement during the adminigtretive review?
Answer: Yes, if ability to pay isat issue.

Off
22.  What are the requirements for offsetting debt where the agency is both the creditor agency and
the paying agency?

Answer: The offset requirements are the same when the creditor agency isaso the
paying agency as for when the creditor agency is not the paying agency.

23. Does section 901.3 of the FCCS dleviate the need for an annua “federal match” and offset if
an agency sends its debts to the Treasury Offset Program (TOP)?

Answer: Once the centrdized sdary offset computer matching processis fully
implemented through TOP, agencies will no longer need to do a separate match to
determine whether any of its debtors are federa employees. Until the processisfully
implemented, however, it isimportant that agencies continue existing sdlary matching
processes to identify, and collect debt owed from the salaries of, Federal employees
who may not be identified through TOP. Implementation of the following slary paying
agencies is expected by Spring 2002: U.S. Department of Agriculture/Nationd Finance
Center (NFC), U.S. Department of Interior (DOI), Department of Veterans Affairs
(VA), U.S. Postd Service (USPS), and Department of Defense/Defense Financia and
Accounting Service (DFAYS) (civilian pay only).

24.  What process is due when we want to “withhold” as a precursor to offsetting?



25.

26.

27.

28.

Answer: [to be provided]

If aFedera Government employee stravel reimbursement is offsat, and the Federd employee
then fails to repay the credit card company, can the government use offset or some other
provision under the FCCS to collect money from the employee and pay the credit card
company directly?

Answer: A Federd agency is authorized to offset a Federa employee’'ssdary to
collect amounts owed to the Government’ stravel card company in accordance with the
provisonsof 5 U.S.C. 5701 note, 41 CFR 301-54, and related regulations. For
further information, see the Federd Travel Regulaions at:
http:/AMww.policyworks.gov/org/main/mt/homepage/mtt/ftr/ftrhp.shtml.

If multiple agencies have sent in requests for offset againgt the same debtor, how does TOP
determine which agency gets how much first? First come first serve? Oldest debt first?
Percentage to each? Agency priorities?

Answer: Delinquent Federa taxes collected through levy have priority over dl other
debts. Other debts are paid in the following order of priority: (1) past-due child
support owed to states for parents who received state ass stance (temporary aid to
needy families (TANF)); (2) debts owed to Federa agencies; (3) past-due child
support collected by states for parents who never received state assistance (non-
TANF); (4) state income tax obligations (which can be collected only from tax refund
payments). Within a class of debt, the oldest debt is paid first.

Can adminigrative offset be used againgt a judgment payment made by the Government to a
debtor when the judgment is payable not from the judgment fund but from an agency’s
revolving fund?

Answer: It depends. Offset gppliesto al funds payable by the United States,
regardless of the account from which the funds are paid, unless otherwise prohibited by
law. Agency counsdl should be consulted to determine whether the particular type of
payment is exempt from law. For example, if the judgment was for aretroactive
payment of Supplementa Security Income (SS1) benefits, the payment would be
exempt from offset because SSI benefit payments are exempt from offset.

What specific veteran’s benefits are exempt from offset?

Answer: Payments of benefits under any law administered by the Secretary of
Veterans Affairs, including payments made under pension, dependency, compensation
and other benefit and financia assistance programs. See 38 U.S.C. 5301(a). A list of
payments exempt from offset is available on FMS web Ste at:



29.

30.

31

32.

33.

http://fms.treas.gov/debt/dmexmpt.pdf.

Isit necessary for government agencies to request adminigtrative offset from USDA — Farm
Service Agency (FSA) or are their disbursements now going through TOP?

Answer: Agencies should continue to request adminigrative offset from USDA/FSA.
FSA isanon-Treasury disbursed office, which meansthat FSA disbursesits own
payments. Currently, these payments are not matched againgt debtsin TOP. We will
work with FSA in the future to includes FSA’ s paymentsin the TOP process.

When a Federal payment has been offset to collect a debt, how does the paying agency find out
exactly how much money was offst?

Answer: A payment agency can access the TOP on-line client software to run the
Offsat Activity Report--Payment Agency View or the Individud Inquiry by TIN
Report--Payment Agency View. Both reports can be run by sdlecting a specific date
or date range. Information provided in these reports include schedule number, payment
amount, offset amount, payee name, and creditor contact information. Payment
Agency staff will or should have been contacted by the FMSRFC who handles their
payments with regard as to who should have access to the TOP on-line client.

For purposes of non-centralized offset (section 901.3(c) of the FCCS), who determineswhat is
in the best interest of the Government?

Answer: The paying agency determines whét is in the best interest of the Government
for purposes of non-centralized offset.

When government employees owe funds or folks who have quit government owe funds, why
flag future Civil Service Retirement System (CSRS) payments, why not just recoup debt in full
from the retirement account now? How about the same with Thrift Savings Plan (TSP)
accounts?

Answer: Under Federa law, an employee’s retirement account and Thrift Savings Plan
account generaly are not subject to offset for the collection of non-tax debt owed to
the United States. Agencies should consult agency counsd for legd advice in particular
gtuations.

Must a debtor acknowledge the debt before administrative offset procedures are initiated or
enforceable? Ismoney owed by a Federal employee for persona phone calls an enforcegble
debt?

Answer: The debtor does not need to acknowledge the debt before adminigtrative
offset procedures are initiated or enforcegble. A “debt” isany amount of funds that has



been determined by an appropriate official of the Federd Government to be owed to
the United States by a person, organization, or entity other than another Federa
agency. This could include money owed by a Federad employee for persond phone
cdls.

34.  Could you provide the exact citation which authorized offset of Federd travel rembursement?

Answer: The offset of Federd travel reimbursement is authorized under 31 U.S.C.
3716 and related regulations. Generally, dl Federd payments are subject to offset
unless a gatute explicitly prohibits using administrative offset to collect the type of debt
involved (see 31 U.S.C. 3716(e)(2)).

35.  Does Treasury have any plans to enter into agreements with states that would enable federd
agenciesto collect by offset debts owed states? Have any states contacted Treasury in this
regard?

Answer: States can refer delinquent state income tax debt to TOP for offset againgt tax
refund payments only. There are currently 18 states participating. 1n the future, other
types of states debtswill be considered for inclusion in TOP.

Statute of Limitations

36.  There seemsto be conflicting time lines (e.g. 6 year Satute of limitations; 10 years to offset; 20
year judgment lien under Sate law). Please explain.

Answer: Different Satute of limitations apply depending upon the type of collection
action to be taken and the type of debt to be collected. Generdly, agencies have 6
years from the date of delinquency to initiate a lawsuit to collect adebt (for certain
types of debts, thistime period may be more or less). Once ajudgment is obtained and
ajudgment lienisfiled, agencies have 20 years to enforce the judgment (which may be
renewed for another 20 years). Agencies may use offset to collect debts that have
been outstanding for 10 years or less. For debts that have been reduced to judgment,
the 10 year limitation does not apply. Agency counsd should be consulted to
determine the applicable gatute of limitations for various collection tools.

37.  When does the statute of limitations start running for the purpose of adminigrative offset? Date
of demand letter? (Even if sent out years after the overpayment, etc). Date of discovery of debt
(Even if audit is years after overpayment)?

Answer: The 10 year period for using administrative offset begins with the date of
delinquency. A debt isddinquent if it isnot paid by the due date as specified in the
agency’s demand letter or applicable agreement or insrument. Agency counsdl should
be consulted for determination on when the statute of limitations begins to run with



respect to a particular debt or type of debt.
38.  Doestheten year period to offsat mean that we must finish collecting by offset by then?
Answer: [to be provided]

39.  Can TOP cdculate the 10 year limitation from something other than the date of ddinquency,
e.g., the date of the acknowledgment of the debt by the debtor?

Answer: TOP looks at the date of delinquency that the Creditor Agency provided with
the debt to determine if the debt has expired. The Creditor Agency determines what
date should be provided in thisfield.

40.  Canthe 10 year datute of limitations edit be removed from TOP so debts that are il
collectible can continue to recaive offset payments?

Answer: TOP recognizes statute of limitations of 10 years or none. Creditor Agencies
provide TOP with their debt types and statute of limitations for each debt type. This
information is entered/submitted with their agency profile. For example, Education’'s
student loans do not expire. A judgment on a debt aso alows TOP to offset past the
10 year limit.

41. If aperson plansto retirein 11 years and the debt is flagged at 8 years before retirement, can
the government collect the 11-year old debt when the person retires?

Answer: Yes.

Credit bureau/CAIVRS reporting

42.  What does CAIVRS stand for?
Answer: Credit Alert Interactive Voice Response System
43. Does Treasury/FM S report debts to credit bureaus on behdf of other agencies?
Answer: Yes, for debts sent to Treasury/FM S through its cross-servicing program.
44, Has CAIVRS ever been audited by the General Accounting Office (GAO) to evaluate its
effectiveness or usefulness? Isit even needed if al debts must be reported to a credit bureau? If

the FCCS requires dl debt to be reported to credit bureaus and their databaseis al inclusive —
federa —commercid —Why CAIVRS? lsn't CAIVRS redundant?



Answer: [to be provided]

Suspension or revocation of gligibility for loans, licenses, etc.

45. What are the circumstances under which a delinquent debtor might be debarred because of the
debt? At what stage in debt collection would a debarment action be initiated?

Answer: Debarment and suspension determinations are made in accordance with the
provisons of the Federal Acquisition Regulations (FAR) Subpart 9.4. See 48 C.F.R.
Chapter 1, Subchapter B, Part 9 at http:/Aww.arnet.gov/far/. Generdly, owing a
delinquent debt to the United States, in and of itsdlf, is not sufficient cause for
debarment. Debarment and suspension are discretionary actions dlowed under the
FAR to effectuate the policy of dedling only with responsible contractors.

46. Does sugpension (section 901.6 of the FCCS) apply to grants?

Answer: Suspension of grants would be governed by the statutes and regulations
gpplicable to the specific grant program.

47. Does cross-sarvicing participate in suspension or revocation of digibility for loans, licenses, etc.
on my agency’s behaf?

Answer: No. Through cross-servicing, Treasury acts on the agency's behaf to attempt
to collect an agency's delinquent debts. Coallection information on debts that are
compromised or paid-in-full are reported to the agency. Treasury dso informsan
agency if it determines that a debt is uncollectible. It isthe agency's responsibility to
determine whether to suspend or revoke the digibility of loans, licences, etc. The
information provided by Treasury may assst the agency in their determination.

48.  Canthelending agency check with other agencies to determine whether the borrower has a
debt in the Federa government or State government?

Answer: Agencies can check CAIVRS or the borrower’ s credit report to determine
whether the borrower owes a debt to the Federal government. Federal agencies are
required to report delinquent debt to credit bureaus. With the consent of the borrower,
lending agencies may check with IRS to determine whether the borrower owes atax
debt. The borrower’s credit report should also include debts owed to a State
governmertt.

| nstallment Agreements

49.  What guiddines should we follow for ingtalment delinquent debtors?
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Answer: Section 901.8 of the FCCS have generd guiddines regarding installment
agreements with a debtor. Generdly, the ingtalment agreement should provide that a
default results in the entire debot becoming immediately due and payable. At that point,
the debt could be treeted like any other delinquent debt (in accordance with an
agency’sinterna guiddines).

Isit necessary to offer arepayment agreement for small debt amounts, such asfeesin the
amount of $60?

Answer: Agencies are never required to accept repayment agreements. Section
901.8(a) of the FCCS states that, whenever feasible, agencies should collect the total
amount of adebt in one lump sum. Under section 901.8(b) of the FCCS, the sze and
frequency of ingtallment payments should bear a reasonable rdation to the size of the
debt and the debtor’ s ability to pay.

With respect to ingtallment agreements, what does it mean that the new FCCS make the “time
period more flexible”? The FCCS says that installment agreements should not exceed 36
months. Can an agency extend this period?

Answer: The agency can enter into an ingalment agreement that extends beyond 36
months. The 36 month period isagenerd guiddine. Agencies should congder al
circumstances to determine whether alonger ingtallment agreement is appropriate.

Can agencies request afinancia statement from debtors to determine his or her ability to repay
or in establishing a repayment plan?

Answer: Agencies should aways request afinancid statement from the debtor, and,
where gppropriate, should independently verify the income and assets of the debtor, in
order to determine the debtor’ s ability to repay and to establish arepayment plan.

Interest, Penalties & Administrative Costs

53.

Hypothetical question: April 1- Debtor is notified debt is owed with 30 daysto pay. May 1-
2nd demand letter sent, no interest assessed.  June 1st- Third demand letter — one month’s
interest is assessed from date of delinquency (May 1). Isthis correct?

Answer: No. April 1<, the date of the 1< letter, isthe date of the delinquency. The
debtor is given a 30 day grace period within which to pay the debt without interest. If
the debtor fails to pay within the 30 day grace period, interest should be assessed from
the date of ddinquency, which in this caseis April 1.

Can the creditor agency include under “Adminigrative Costs’ the fees that are charged by Debt
Collection Agencies. For example, the 17% that Treasury charges, the 3% that DOJ charges,



etc.?

Answer: Yes, with proper notice to the debtor that such charges will beincluded as
adminigtrative costs (exact percentages or amounts do not need to be quoted to the
debtor).

55. Isthere adollar limit on the agency asto the waiver of interest, pendties and adminidrative
costs (once established on avaid claim/debt)?

Answer: No, except as may be set forth in the agency’ s regulations.

56. Do we have to turn pendties, interest and adminigtrative costs back to the Treasury
Miscedllaneous Recel pts Fund? Appropriation law says agencies cannot augment their funds that
Congress has given them through the Agency’s Appropriation Act.

Answer: Generdly, pendties, interest and adminigrative costs are returned to the
Miscellaneous Receipts Fund. Agencies should check with agency counsd to
determine whether there is specific statutory authority to do otherwise with respect to a
particular program.

Compromise/Termination of Callection Action/Reporting Dischar ged Debt to the IRS

57.  Areyou saying that aclaim arising from a grant over $100,000.00 cannot be compromised
without going to Department of Justice?

Answer: Yes, unless the agency has specific Satutory authority dlowing it to
compromise such clams.

58.  Cananagency do an“inkind” trade or agreement with the grantee if over $100,000.00?

Answer: Thistype of arrangement contains two parts that need to be andyzed
separatey. Fird, if the agency is accepting vaue equd to or less than the full amount of
the claim (if the claim is over $100,000), the Department of Justice would have to
concur with the compromise. Secondly, agency counsd would have to review whether
Federa procurement laws alow such an agreement since the agency is, in effect,
purchasing the “in kind” goods or services for the price of the clam.

59.  Canadam bewithdrawn if after discusson the agency decides to withdraw the claim?

Answer: Yes, if the agency determines that the clam was not vdid. See 31 CFR
901.3(b).

60. If adebt is compromised, should an agency prepare a Form 1099-C on the amount



compromised?
Answer: Yes. See26 U.S.C. 6050P and 26 CFR 1.6050P-1.

61. If adebt iswritten off because the statute of limitations has run out, do we till issue a 1099-C
to the debtor and IRS? Will it till be the debtor’ s responsibility to claim the money as income?

Answer: The 1099-C should be issued if debt collection action is terminated because
the statute of limitations has expired. However, we note that debt collection action
does not dways need to be terminated solely on the basis that the statute of limitations
has expired. Agencies should explore whether other debt collection tools available
(such asreferrd to a private collection agency). If the agency wishes to continue
collection after the statute of limitations has expired, the 1099-C should not be issued.
The debtor isresponsble for claming 1099-C income on his or her income tax returns
as required under the Internal Revenue Code and other tax laws.

Referral to Treasury

62.  Will we continue sending debts to FM S after adopting FCCS?

Answer: Yes. Agencies are required to send debts that are over 180 days delinquent
to Treasury (with some exceptions). See 31 U.S.C. 3711(g)(1) and 3716(c)(6).

63. | am confused asto referrasto TOP at Treasury for collection and referras to Justice for
collection through litigation. Should an agency do both? Does TOP advise show when a debt is
sent to Judtice for litigation?

Answer: Agencies may refer a debt to Justice for collection through litigation a any
time while the debot is less than 180 days delinquent. Once the debt becomes 180 days
delinquent, the agency must transfer the debt to Treasury for collection unless the debt
has been referred to Justice or some other exception applies. When an agency sendsa
debt to Judtice, the agency should always remove the debt from TOP. If the debt is
being cross-serviced by Treasury and Treasury sends the debt to Justice, Treasury will
remove the debt from TOP. TOP does not indicate when adebt is sent to Justice.

64. Is an agency required to transfer to Treasury a debt that is more than 180 days delinquent, but
is being appeded by the debtor (e.g., disdlowance arising from a grant to a public body, which
is gppeding)? Does Treasury want this debt after 180 days? If not, how is the agency not
pendized for “holding” a debt delinquent in excess of 180 days?

Answer: If adebt isthe subject of a pending administrative review process required by
gtatute or regulation and collection action during the review process is prohibited, the
debt is not considered legally enforceable for purposes of mandatory referral to FMS
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and isnot to be transferred even if the debt is more than 180 days past-due. After the
appedl or review process is completed, the agency must transfer such debt to FMSS, if
more than 180 days delinquent, within 30 days after the date of the decision. See 31
CFR 285.12(c)(3), which can be found at FMS web site at
http://fms.treas.gov/debt/dcia.html#285_12.

How long does a debt sit in TOP before it’ s closed and returned back to the referring agency
as uncollectible?

Answer: |If adebt isreferred to TOP from cross-servicing and al other collection
tools have been exhausted, the debt may remain in TOP for up to10 years. However,
it is cross-servicing's policy to attempt to review these debts once ayear to determine if
it makes sense to leave the debt in TOP for another year. TOP does not close debts
for inactivity nor do we return these debts to the creditor agency. Only the creditor
agency can determine if/when a debt needs to be closed. If adebt isreferred to TOP

directly by the agency, the agency is responsible for determining how long a debt should
day in TOP.

What is Treasury’ s timetable for implementing Adminigtrative Wage Garnishment (AWG)?

Answer: Tressury intends to implement AWG through its cross-servicing program in
May 2001.

Can my agency only use referrd to Treasury as the collection method? We just want to be able
to make this threst, that fines, after 180 days will be referred to Treasury.

Answer: Yes, but we would recommend that you send the debt to Treasury
immediately after due process prerequisites have been completed. Y ou do not need to
wait 180 days.

When will Treasury have the capability to offset/cross-service debts owed by multiple obligors?
Currently we can send only 1 obligor.

Answer: Under the cross-servicing program, debts owed by multiple obligors can be
transferred to Treasury for collection. However, dl obligors on adebt need to be
referred to cross-servicing at the sanetime. Treasury will then gpply cross-servicing
tools againg dl referred debtors.

With respect to TOP referrd, the computer system is currently limited to asingle
referrd per debt. However, a single debt owed by multiple debtors may be referred as
multiple debts to ensure that TOP collects from all debtors responsible for the debt
(e.g., If Jane Doe and John Smith owe $100K, the agency may elect to send two debts
with the $100K obligation split between them). Otherwise, TOP is currently only able



to accept thefirgt or ‘primary’ debtor. Accepting multiple debtorsfor asingle debtisa
future enhancement to TOP.

69. How much was collected by Treasury FY 1999 and FY 2000 not including tax offssts? How
much did it cost Treasury to collect that amount (i.e. what was the net collection after deducting
cost of Treasury salaries & expenses and any contractor codts, €tc.)

Answer: [to be provided]

70.  The Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act requiresfinancia ingtitutions (broadly defined) to provide annud
notice to consumers/customers about disclosing nonpublic persona information about a
consumer to a non-affiliated 3rd party. What impact, if any, on government agencies referring
debtsto FMS?

Answer: [to be provided]

Referralsfor litigation

71.  Please put CCLR form on your web-gte. (It should not be so difficult to obtain...and it is)
Answer: The Clams Callection Litigation Report (CCLR) is a Department of Justice
(DOJ) form that agencies use to refer debts to DOJ for collection. The CCLR may be
obtained from DOJ s Nationwide Centra Intake Facility at (301) 585-2391. DOJis
working on making the CCLR form available on the web site in the future.

72.  Why doesit take s0 long for debts that are referred to the Department of Justice to take action
or collect?

Answer: [to be provided]

Bankruptcy

73.  What isthe agency to do if debtor declares bankruptcy?
Answer: The agency should consult with agency counsd.

Foreign Debtors

74.  Arethe FCCS applicable to Sovereign debt (debt owed by aforeign country)? Isit gpplicable
for foreign debt (debt owed by a non-US entity)?

Answer: Whether the FCCS apply to debt owed by aforeign country depends upon
the facts and circumstances of a particular case. Agencies should consult with agency



counsdl. The FCCS do apply to debt owed by a non-sovereign foreign entity.

Grants

75.  Arethere any specid provisonsthat ded with collecting debt owed by grantees who have
defaulted on terms/conditions of a grant?

Answer: Agency should consult with agency counsd to determine specific
requirements for pecific grant programs. There are no generd rules solely applicable
to grants.

76. Isit appropriate to either recoup or offset a grant debt with other grant monies owed to a
grantee? Or, generaly are there any exceptions when deding with grant monies?

Answer: Yes, unless otherwise prohibited by statute, regulations, or grant agreements.
Agencies should consult with agency counsd.

Miscellaneous

77.  What isthe incentive to agencies to enthusiadticdly collect debts? Don’t amounts recovered go
straight to Treasury as miscellaneous receipts? They don't go to agencies gppropriations— or
do they? In what cases? Sure, they are required to collect debts, but why should an agency do
more thet the minimum?

Answer: Debt collection isa part of an agency’ sfiscd responshbility (management of
assats) and in recent years there has been a government-wide movement to improve the
fiscal integrity of all Federal agencies. Additiondly, the White House and Congress
have focused on al potential sources of federa revenue, including increased debt
collections, to help fund deficit reduction, specific programs and tax cuts. Accordingly,
an effective debt collection program is consstent with the policies and expectations of
the White House and Congress. As provided in the Debt Collection Improvement Act
of 1996, agencies may effectuate a good debt collection program with aminimum
amount of resources by referring debtsto FM S for cross-servicing as soon as dl
requirements for referral are met (even if the debts are less than 180 days ddlinquent).
By referring debts to cross-servicing earlier and minimizing its debt collection costs, an
agency may be able to focus more of its available resources on its primary missons.

78.  Where do we send comments and suggestions concerning the FCCS?
Answer: Comments and suggestions may be sent to Gerry Isenberg, Financid

Management Service, 401 14th Street SW, Room 448B, Washington, DC 20227 or
by email a gerdd.isenberg@fms.treas.gov.



79.  Section 904.3 and 904.4 (Referrals to DOJ) are missing from part 904 of the handout. These
sections are dso missing from the FCCS on the DM S web-site,

Answer: We gpologize for inadvertently deleting this page from the handout. The last
page is now available on the FMS web site at:  http://fms.treas.gov/debt/fccs1122.pdf

80.  Codllection vs. litigation, whet is the correct terminology to use in referring to Justice?

Answer: Litigation, atype of collection action, means that Justice has initiated a lawsuit
in court to obtain ajudgment requiring a debtor to pay adebt. Agencies may refer a
debt to Judtice for litigation or for concurrence on an agency’s decison to compromise
adebt over $100,000, or to suspend or terminate collection on such a debt.



